Printed on recycled paper
129th MAINE LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2019
Legislative Document No. 651
H.P. 472 House of Representatives, February 7, 2019
An Act To Facilitate School Access to Federal Title I Funds and
Improve the Delivery of Special Education Services
Reference to the Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs suggested and ordered

36 may consult with the Department of Education, the State Board of Education, the
37 Department of Health and Human Services, the Office of the Attorney General and other
38 interested parties in preparing the recodification.
39 Legislative staff shall submit the recodification under this section to the joint standing
40 committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education and cultural affairs no
41 later than January 15, 2021.
42 Sec. 7.  Review of maintenance of effort allocation component.  The
43 Department of Education shall review the maintenance of effort funding component of
Page 5 - 129LR0990(01)-1
1 the essential programs and services funding formula to determine the purpose of the
2 funding, whether it is accomplishing this purpose, why some school administrative units'
3 expenditures are consistent with the funding formula allocation model and some are not
4 and how to increase the equity of special education allocations across all school
5 administrative units.  The department shall invite input from state and local stakeholders
6 and policy makers.  The department shall report its findings and recommendations,
7 including any statutory changes, to the Joint Standing Committee on Education and
8 Cultural Affairs not later than February 15, 2020.  After review of the report, the
9 committee may report out a bill related to increasing equity of special education
10 allocations across all school administrative units.
11 Sec. 8.  Review and improvement of MaineCare billing systems and
12 procedures.  The Department of Education shall collaborate with the Department of
13 Health and Human Services to create a regional pilot program that uses a state agency
14 navigator to provide seed money to school administrative units for MaineCare billing
15 purposes for medically necessary services.  In order to gather input from the regional
16 pilot program's stakeholders, the departments shall establish a working group to review
17 and address the problems in the current MaineCare billing systems and processes for
18 medically necessary services including:
19 1.  Improving the distribution of seed money to remove barriers for school
20 administrative units to provide medically necessary services, particularly with respect to
21 students sent to special purpose private schools;
22 2.  Considering regional collaborative billing for public schools or for regional
23 service centers that are beyond a billing center; and
24 3.  Having a state agency navigator provide support for accessing funds for medically
25 necessary services.
26 Following the conclusion of the regional pilot program, the Department of Education
27 and the Department of Health and Human Services working group shall establish a time